

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Crl) No(s).7077/2007

(From the judgement and order dated 11/04/2007 in CRLRC No. 501/2003 of  
The HIGH COURT OF A.P AT HYDERABAD)

ANNE RAMSESHAYYA & ANR.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE BY PUB.PROSECUTOR H.C.OF A.P.

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for bail and stay)

Date: 09/07/2008 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE Dr. JUSTICE ARIJIT PASAYAT

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE HARJIT SINGH BEDI

For Petitioner(s) Mr. G.V.R. Choudhary,Adv.  
Mr. K. Shivraj Choudhuri,Adv.

For Respondent(s) Ms. Altaf Fatima,Adv.  
Mrs. D. Bharathi Reddy,Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following  
ORDER

Heard.

On 30.11.2007, it had been indicated in the order dated  
that the petitioners' case may be considered for probation in terms  
of Section 360 Cr.P.C. The petitioners have been convicted for  
offence punishable under Section 324 I.P.C. and sentenced to  
undergo rigorous imprisonment for six months.

Contd...2/-

-2-

Considering the background facts, we are of the view that  
this a fit case where the provisions of Section 360 Cr.P.C. should be  
applied. The Trial Magistrate shall fix the terms for probation  
within a period of three months.

The special leave petition is, accordingly, disposed of.

(Vijay Aggarwal)  
Court Master

(Neena Verma)  
AR-cum-PS